non-current liabilities) and the loan receivable from related party (presented within non-current assets) for Q-
Chem II, were previously presented on gross basis in the statement of financial position. During the current
period, it has been determined that finance leases and related party loan meet the offsetting criteria as per IAS
32”Financial Instruments: Presentation”. Accordingly, the finance leases and the related party loan are
presented on a net basis in the condensed interim statement of financial position of both ventures.

The above adjustment has resulted in the restatement of comparative amounts in accordance with IAS 8
“Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. The above adjustment did not have any
impact on the Company’s investment in joint ventures.

In addition, certain reclassifications have been made to prior year's condensed interim financial information
of both ventures to enhance comparability with the current year's condensed interim financial information.

The impact of such adjustments on the comparative financial information of the two ventures is as follows:

As at 31 December 2016
Q-Chem statement of financial

position
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Current assets 1,816,777 (9,000) 1,807,777

Non-current assets 2,487,323 (245,536) 2,241,787

Current liabilities (903,972) 9,000 (894,972)

Non-current liability (1,118,692) 245,536 (873,156)

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Condensed interim financial information for the six month period ended
30 June 2017
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the condensed interim financial information

11

4. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)
i. Statement of financial position of joint venture entities (continued)

As at 31 December 2016

Q-Chem II statement of financial
position

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Current assets 2,356,434 (9,000) 2,347,434

Non-current assets 5,971,361 (245,536) 5,725,825

Current liabilities (1,055,425) 9,000 (1,046,425)

Non-current liability (2,651,722) 245,536 (2,406,186)

The restatement only affected the said joint ventures’ statement of financial position as of 31 December 2016.
The restatement did not affect the statements of changes in equity, comprehensive income, and cash flows
during the year ended 31 December 2016.

ii. Statement of comprehensive income of joint venture entities

For the six month ended 30 June 2017
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Revenue 952,894 1,351,536 757,549 3,061,979
Cost of sales (579,379) (766,176) (530,006) (1,875,561)
Other income 8,372 - 16,642 25,014
Administrative expenses (17,323) (10,662) (77,768) (105,753)
Finance income (cost) 5,118 (13,774) 4,124 (4,532)

Profit before tax 369,682 560,924 170,541 1,101,147

Deferred income tax 24,053 (69,746) 10,738 (34,955)

Current income tax (149,178) - (56,398) (205,576)

Profit for the period 244,557 491,178 124,881 860,616

Distributions to tax exempt shareholders - - (15,648) (15,648)

Profit for the period net of
distributions to tax exempt
shareholders 244,557 491,178 109,233 (844,968)

Company’s share of profit for the
period in joint ventures 119,833 240,677 60,298 420,808

For the six month ended 30 June 2016
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Revenue 1,140,055 1,350,651 654,065 3,144,771
Cost of sales (611,997) (741,912) (516,764) (1,870,673)
Other income 9,082 335 76 9,493
Administrative expenses (16,515) (12,281) (60,934) (89,730)
Finance income (cost) 5,973 (13,548) 3,837 (3,738)

Profit before tax 526,598 583,245 80,280 1,190,123

Deferred income tax 18,637 (69,338) (8,022) (58,723)
Current income tax (203,199) - (16,213) (219,412)

Profit for the period 342,036 513,907 56,045 911,988

Distributions to tax exempt shareholders - - (8,305) (8,305)

Profit for the period net of
distributions to tax exempt
shareholders 342,036 513,907 47,740 903,683

Company’s share of profit for the
period in joint ventures 167,598 251,814 26,352 445,764

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Condensed interim financial information for the six month period ended
30 June 2017
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the condensed interim financial information

12

4. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

iii. Additional disclosures of joint venture entities
As at 30 June 2017

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total
Cash and cash equivalents 294,294 863,579 526,642 1,684,515

Interest bearing loans and borrowings - 1,827,196 - 1,827,196

Deferred tax liabilities 590,823 929,237 288,215 1,808,275

Tax payable 148,905 126,574* 75,952 224,857

Company’s share of dividend
declared/received 98,098 258,622 82,380 439,100

As at 31 December 2016
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Cash and cash equivalents 851,658 1,005,019 475,282 2,331,959

Interest bearing loans and borrowings - 2,099,548 - 2,099,548

Deferred tax liabilities 614,876 859,491 302,633 1,777,000

Tax payable 399,370 263,958* 27,835 427,205

Company’s share of dividend
declared/received 285,376 517,244 88,408 891,028

*Q-Chem II’s income tax liability will be undertaken and settled by QP or an entity owned by QP for the first
10 years from the commercial operations date of Q-Chem II.

iv. Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The Company’s share in the joint ventures’ commitments and contingent liabilities is as follows:

As at 30 June 2017

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Capital commitments 69,691 48,985 - 118,676

Operating lease commitments:

Future minimum lease payments:

Within one year 6,444 15,367 14,027 35,838
After one year but not more than five
years 13,860 62,970 8,503 85,333
More than five years 10,219 114,905 1,995 127,119

Total operating lease commitments 30,523 193,242 24,525 248,290

Contingent liabilities - 1,459 - 1,459

As at 31 December 2016

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Capital commitments 90,043 41,160 - 131,203

Operating lease commitments:

Future minimum lease payments:

Within one year 6,444 14,301 10,077 30,822
After one year but not more than five
years 16,325 59,483 13,553 89,361
More than five years 10,974 142,032 2,803 155,809

Total 33,743 215,816 26,433 275,992

Contingent liabilities - 1,459 - 1,459

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Condensed interim financial information for the six month period ended
30 June 2017
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the condensed interim financial information

13

4. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)
iv. Capital commitments and contingent liabilities (continued)

Other contingent liabilities

Site restoration obligations

The Company’s joint venture Q-Chem II has entered into a land lease agreement with the Government of Qatar
represented by QP for the purpose of construction of the plant facilities.